

No. 23-1111

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLENN LAIRD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED TEACHERS LOS ANGELES, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT LOS ANGELES UNIFIED  
SCHOOL DISTRICT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

AMELIA A. McDERMOTT	CONNIE L. MICHAELS
LITTLER MENDELSON,	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
P.C.	LITTLER
501 W. Broadway	MENDELSON, P.C.
Suite 900	2049 Century Park East,
San Diego, CA 92101	5th Floor
Telephone: 619.232.0441	Los Angeles, CA 90067
amcdermott@littler.com	Telephone: 310.553.0308
	cmichaels@littler.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

*Los Angeles Unified School District*

July 22, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv  
INTRODUCTION .....1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2  
I. Factual and Procedural Background .....2  
    A. Laird Concedes LAUSD Is A Political  
        Subdivision Of The State Of California In  
        His Complaint.....2  
    B. Review Should Not Be Granted Because  
        UTLA Only Deducts Wages From  
        Workers Who Voluntarily Authorize  
        Deductions. ....3  
    C. Review Should Not Be Granted Because  
        Laird’s Claims Are Moot.....4  
    D. The District Court Correctly Granted  
        LAUSD’s Motion to Dismiss.....5  
    E. Laird Waived Any Appeal As To The  
        Judgment In Favor Of LAUSD In The  
        Ninth Circuit And Through His Petition.....6  
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND .....7  
    A. Review Should Be Denied Because Laird  
        Lacks Article III Standing.....7  
    B. Review Should Be Denied Because  
        Under the Eleventh Amendment LAUSD  
        Is Entitled to Sovereign Immunity. ....10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....12

I. LAIRD RAISES NO CIRCUIT SPLIT OR  
IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL  
QUESTION AGAINST THE FINDING  
THAT HIS claims against lausd are barred  
by eleventh amendment immunity. ....12

CONCLUSION.....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978).....	14
<i>Belanger v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12, 13
<i>Bryant v. Tex. Dep’t of Aging &amp; Disability Servs.</i> , 781 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	8, 10
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Dollonne v. Ventura Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 440 Fed. App’x 533 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	10

<i>Gest v. Bradbury</i> , 443 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Kirchmann v. Lake Elsinore Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 1098 (2000).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. 155 (2017).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	11
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	13
<i>Schulman v. California (In re Lazar)</i> , 237 F.3d 967, 976 n. 9 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12, 14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	8
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	13
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11, 12, 14

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....2

**Other Authorities**

United States Constitution, Amend XI .....10

United States Constitution, Art. III, § 2,  
Cl. 1 .....7
